Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lonnie E. Bellar E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

January 11, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00410

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director

RAA/rs Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

January 11, 2008 Honorable Dennis G. Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00410

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director

RAA/rs Enclosure



Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark

Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

January 11, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00410

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director

RAA/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS

AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR

APPROVAL OF A REVISED COLLECTION

CYCLE FOR PAYMENT OF BILLS

)

CASE NO. 2007-00410

ORDER

The Commission, having considered the motion filed by Louisville Gas and Electric Company requesting an informal conference, and finding good cause, HEREBY ORDERS that an informal conference shall be held on January 15, 2008 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 11th day of January, 2008.

By the Commission

Commissioner Clark Abstains.

ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director